CITY OF HOMER PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Ordinances 21-68 through 21-73

A **public hearing** is scheduled for **Monday, January 10, 2022** during the Special City Council Meeting. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. and will be conducted in person and via a Zoom webinar at Zoom.us or Telephone Dial 1-669-900- 6833 or 1-253-215 8782; (Toll Free) 888-788-0099 or 877- 853-5247; use Webinar ID: 205 093 973 and Passcode: 610853

Ordinance 21-68, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Appropriating \$25,000 from the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2022 to Fund Part of the Homer Business Advisor Position for the Alaska Small Business Development Center and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute Appropriate Documents. Venuti/Erickson. Introduction December 13, 2021 Public Hearing and Second Reading January 10, 2022.

Ordinance 21-69, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY22 Capital Budget and Appropriating \$70,485 from the Homer Accelerated Water and Sewer Program (HAWSP) Fund for Installation of a Water Main Extension as part of the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities Repaving Project. City Manager/Public Works Director. Introduction December 13, 2021 Public Hearing and Second Reading January 10, 2022.

Ordinance 21-70, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code Chapter 15.10.010 to Include Oscar Munson Subdivision Lot 34 in the Ocean Drive Loop Special Service District. City Manager/Public Works Director. Introduction December 13, 2021 Public Hearing and Second Reading January 10, 2022.

Ordinance 21-71, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY22 Capital Budget and Appropriating an Additional \$138,399 from the Homer Accelerated Water and Sewer Program (HAWSP) Fund to Complete the Tasmania Court Water and Sewer Improvement Projects. City Manager/Public Works Director. Introduction December 13, 2021 Public Hearing and Second Reading January 10, 2022.

Ordinance 21-72, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Appropriating \$3,400 from the Land Fund to Acquire Tax Foreclosed Property from the Kenai Peninsula Borough and Retaining the Property for the Public Purpose of Determining the Special Assessment Liens and Creating a Clear Title to the Property, and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager. Introduction December 13, 2021 Public Hearing and Second Reading January 10, 2022.

Ordinance 21-73, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Accepting a Healthy and Equitable Community Grant from the State of Alaska Department of Health and Social Services (DHSS) and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute and a Memorandum of Agreement with DHSS and a Sub-Grant Award of the Funds to South Peninsula Hospital to help Maintain Free Community Access to COVID-19 Testing and Vaccines and to Initiate a Community Health Needs Assessment. City Manager. Introduction December 13, 2021 Public Hearing and Second Reading January 10, 2022.

**Copies of proposed Ordinance in entirety, are available for review online at <u>https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/ordinances</u>, at the City Clerk's Office, and the Homer Public Library. Contact the Clerk's Office at City Hall if you have any questions. 235-3130, Email:<u>clerk@ci.homer.ak.us</u>